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Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearings & Regular Meeting
Town of Lisbon, Town Hall
Monday, April 9, 2018
5:00 P.M.

A Public Hearing was held by the Town of Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals at the Lisbon Town
Hall, W234N8676 Woodside Road, Lisbon, WI 53089 and was called to order by the Board of
Appeals Chairman John Gehrke at 5:00 P.M. BOA Chairman Gehrke read the notice of public
hearing as published in the Lake Country Now and Northwest Now papers, on the Town'’s website
and on the Town Hall posting boards.

Public Hearing to solicit public comments on the request from Jason Wegner, for
Special Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code,
related to construction of an accessory building, for the property located at
W235N7585 Woodside Road, Lisbon, Wl 53089, LSBT 0199.999.001.

- Section 3(g9)(2)(a), offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20
feet from the lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building;
applicant is requesting 15 feet.

- Section 3(i)(5)(b)(vi), Accessory Building Size allows a maximum square
footage of 1,300 square feet; applicant is requesting 1,440 square feet.
- Section 16(f)(2), Height Restriction allows a maximum building height of 15

feet; applicant is requesting 30 feet.

Public Hearing Comments.

BOA Chairman Gehrke opened the hearing to comments from the public. There was an objection
submitted by mail from Kathy Gerald, N75W23484 N. Ridge View Circle. The letter states the
zoning ordinance should stay as is. If one homeowner is allowed to bypass the zoning ordinance
they everyone else will do it too. Also, the height restriction is too high and the building is too
large. What else will Mr. Wegner use the building for except the 5" wheel trailer? She isn’'t in
favor of this.

Mr. & Mrs. Plese, W235N7617 Woodside Road, a 30 foot high garage would be an eyesore
if there wasn't a tree line between them. He doesn’t have a problem with the lot line variance,
just the building height. He drove around today and didn’t see any 30 foot high garages in Lisbon.
If the Town has a limitation set the property owner should abide by that. Neighbors Joyce and
Tom Baumgaurd emailed them saying they are both against this but can't make the meeting.
They think it would be a major eyesore and takes away from the few trees they have left. Mrs.
Plese agrees with the Baumguard’s email and that the trees won't hide the height. Other
neighbors couldn’t make it tonight and believes if they were here, they also would be opposed to
the request. Mr. Plese stated he understands the want for a higher building but it's just too high;
it would be 12 feet higher than his own house.

Adjourn Public Hearing.

There were no further public comments and the public hearing adjourned at 5:16 P.M.
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Public Hearing to solicit public comments on the request from Kelly Hanaway, for a
Special Exception from the following section of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code,
related to construction of a detached, two-car garage, for the property located at
N73W27020 Kettle Cove Lane, Lisbon, Wl 53089, LSBT 0216.012.

- Section 3(g)(2)(a) in R-1 Zoning, Section 16(e)(2), offset of the Zoning
Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet from the lot line to the roof line of
the house or accessory building; applicant is requesting 10 feet.

Public Hearing Comments.

BOA Chairman Gehrke opened the hearing to comments from the public, which there were none.

Adjourn Public Hearing.

The public hearing adjourned at 5:17 P.M.
Call Zoning Board of Appeals to Order.
BOA Chairman Gehrke called the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 5:17 P.M.

Roll Call: Present: BOA Chairman John Gehrke and BOA Member Charlie Koch. Also present:
Building Inspector Bryan Oelhafen and Town Clerk Gina Gresch. Absent: Prosper Pfannerstill.

Discussion and necessary action to approve the October 18, 2017 Zoning Board of
Appeals Public Hearing and Regular Meeting minutes.

Motion by Koch to approve the October 18, 2017 Zoning Board of Appeals minutes. Seconded
by Gehrke. Motion carried, 2-0.

New Business.

Discussion and necessary action on the request from Jason Wegner, for Special
Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to
construction of an accessory building, for the property located at W235N7585
Woodside Road, Lisbon, WI 53089, LSBT 0199.999.001; Section 3(g)(2)(a), offset of
the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet from the lot line to the roof line
of the house or accessory building; applicant is requesting 15 feet; and Section
3()(5)(b)(vi), Accessory Building Size allows a maximum square footage of 1,300
square feet; applicant is requesting 1,440 square feet; and Section 16(f)(2), Height
Restriction allows a maximum building height of 15 feet; applicant is requesting 30
feet.

Mr. Wegner stated he is mainly looking for a setback variation in relation to height and size. He
would like to bring his 5" wheel to his property and store it in the building as there is an unwritten
rule in the Town to not having things like this stored outside. His intention is to keep the building
secluded by the trees. The 30 foot height was intended to make the building look like a barn.
He re-worked the drawings last night and was able to get the building height down to 25 feet to
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the peak. The building will look nice; no steel siding or steel roof. Normally this type of building
would be very skinny. He is trying to spread it out so it looks better with a proportioned height.

Mr. Wegner stated the proposed building location is because of the distance it needs to be from
the septic field and how he would have to get the RV in and out of the building. He would prefer
to pull in and back out straight out of the building. He is planning on keeping the building tucked
into the corner of the property. BOA Member Charlie Koch asked Mr. Wegner what his hardship
is for asking for this variance. Mr. Wegner stated he can't drive over the septic system in the
back yard and there is no other accessibility to the rear property line. In order to get past the
septic system to the building, he would have to make an almost impossible maneuver without
damaging the building. The RV will be coming back to the property one way or another. He
wants to keep his backyard looking nice and wants to put as much in the building as he can.
BOA Chairman Gehrke stated the building height seems to be the biggest issue with the
neighbors.

hen still has issue with height to get the vehicle inside. Bryan at 4:12 pitch height would be 22’
total. John height seems to be the issue based on comments by neighbors. 15’ to 30’ is quite a
difference in his opinion. Can understand the size because of a 5" wheeler won't fit in a normal
garage.

Motion by Koch to deny the request from Jason Wegner, for Special Exceptions from the following
sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to construction of an accessory building, for
the property located at W235N7585 Woodside Road, Lisbon, WI 53089, LSBT 0199.999.001,;
Section 3(g)(2)(a), offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet from the lot line
to the roof line of the house or accessory building, applicant is requesting 15 feet; and Section
30)(5)(b)(vi), Accessory Building Size allows a maximum square footage of 1,300 square feet;
applicant is requesting 1,440 square feet; and Section 16(f)(2), Height Restriction allows a
maximum building height of 15 feet,; applicant is requesting 30 feet, for the following reasons:
not having a reasonable hardship, the extreme nature of the request and the neighbor’s public
comments. Seconded by Gehrke, motion carried 2-0.

Discussion and necessary action the request from Kelly Hanaway, for a Special
Exception from the following section of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to
construction of a detached, two-car garage, for the property located at N73W27020
Kettle Cove Lane, Lisbon, WI 53089, LSBT 0216.012; Section 3(g)(2)(a) in R-1
Zoning, Section 16(e)(2), offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20
feet from the lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building; applicant is
requesting 10 feet.

Mr. Hanaway's request is for a 10 foot side yard setback. Putting the building in the back of the
property would be doable as there is space to do it but then the garage would be obstructing his
view and he doesn't want to devalue the property by putting it back there. He spoke to the
majority of the neighbors and they are fine with his request. It's the logical place to put the
building because it will obstruct the view from the patio and house. Half of the lot is wooded so
there’s only about a half-acre to play with. His hardship is that there are too many cars on his
driveway and it makes it hard to plow. Also, the rest of the neighborhood has three-car garages
and his is a two-car garage. BOA Chairman Gehrke stated he would have like to have heard from
some of the neighbors to know if in fact they agree with the request. BOA Member Koch asked
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what Mr. Hanaway'’s hardship is. Mr. Hanaway stated that location it could go in isn’t a reasonable
choice. The building will not be aesthetically appealing in the location it could go in because of
the landlockedness of the pie shaped lot. BOA Chairman Gehrke agrees there are other option
for building placement which he should review with the Building Inspector. There are too many
variables to approve this on a limited basis.

Motion by Koch to deny the request from Kelly Hanaway, for a Special Exception from the
following section of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to construction of a detached, two-
car garage, for the property located at N73W27020 Kettle Cove Lane, Lisbon, WI 53089, LSBT
0216.012; Section 3(g)(2)(a) in R-1 Zoning, Section 16(e)(2), offset of the Zoning Ordinance
requires a minimum of 20 feet from the lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building;
applicant is requesting 10 feet for the following reasons. the building would be too close to the
lot line and there is another location the building could be built where it meets the code. Seconded
by Gehrke, motion carried 2-0.

Adjournment.

Motion by Gehrke to adjourn the Monday, April 9, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at 5:54
PM. Seconded by Koch. Motion carried, 2-0.

Respectfully submitted,

Gina Gresch, MMC/WCPC
Town of Lisbon Clerk






Board of Appeals Public Hearing & Regular Meeting Minutes
Town of Lisbon, Town Hall
Monday, April 30, 2018
5:00 P.M.

A Public Hearing was held by the Town of Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals at the Lisbon Town
Hall, W234N8676 Woodside Road, Lisbon, WI 53089 and was called to order by the Board of
Appeals Chairman John Gehrke at 5:15 P.M. BOA Chairman Gehrke read the notice of public
hearing as published in the Lake Country Now and Northwest Now papers, on the Town’s website
and on the Town Hall posting boards.

Public Hearing to solicit public comments on the request from Scott and Vicki Meyers,
for Special Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code,
related to construction of an accessory building, for the property located at
N68W27101 Oakdale Lane, Lisbon, W1 53089, LSBT 0217.063:

e Section 16(e)(1), setback of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 50 feet
from the road right-of-way measured to the overhang of the proposed accessory
building, addition. Applicant is requesting 41 feet.

= Section 16(e)(2), offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet from
the lot line to the lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building. Applicant
is requesting 16 feet.

Public Hearing Comments. BOA Chairman Gehrke opened the hearing to comments from the
public.

Mark & Diane Serath, N68W27121 Oakdale Lane, submitted a written objection along with
a picture of their property facing the Meyers’ property and is attached to the minutes.

Adjourn Public Hearing. The public hearing was closed at 6:00 P.M.

Call Zoning Board of Appeals to Order.

BOA Chairman Gehrke called the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. Roll Call:
Present: BOA Chairman John Gehrke and BOA Members Charlie Koch and Prosper Pfannerstill.
Also present: Building Inspector Bryan Oelhafen and Town Clerk Gina Gresch.

Discussion and necessary action to approve the April 9, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals
Public Hearing and Reqular Meeting minutes.

No motion made as the minutes were not ready for approval.
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New Business.

Discussion and necessary action on the request from Scott and Vicki Meyers, for
Special Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code,
related to construction of an accessory building, for the property located at
N68W27101 Oakdale Lane, Lisbon, W1 53089, LSBT 0217.063:

e Section 16(e)(1), setback of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 50 feet
from the road right-of-way measured to the overhang of the proposed accessory
building, addition. Applicant is requesting 41 feet

e Section 16(e)(2), offset of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 20 feet
from the lot line to the lot line to the roof line of the house or accessory building.
Applicant is requesting 16 feet.

Mr. Meyers apologized for not contacting the neighbors and explained why he would like the
variance. His lot is an odd shape and wants to build onto the front of the existing garage. After
the addition there would still be a 61 foot setback and you wouldn't really notice it. This addition
also will not degrade the neighbor’'s home values, but rather improve the resale values, because
this takes away the look of his tri-level home. Adding on to the back of the garage isn’'t an option
because of the existing sunroom and a large Hickory tree he doesn't want to take down. If he
added on to the side of the garage, it would close the gap between the two homes. He has tried
to figure out all of the options. He showed the BOA members the plans and how the tri-level look
wouldn’t be as noticeable. He stated his hardship is that he would like to improve the look of the
house and to have a bigger garage. One way or another he will be fixing the front of his house.
He also explained it is a huge inconvenience to have to move his BMW to get his motorcycle every
day. He doesn’'t want to keep their vehicles out in the weather. They take good care of their
yard and gardens. This would help keep the property neat and clean looking.

BOA members discussed the hardship and agreed Mr. Meyers has a practical difficulty. There
doesn’t seem to be an extreme hardship that they couldn'’t live there. Good thought was put into
the plans by the applicant, however this issue could have been addressed in past
additions/remodels.

Motion by BOA Member Koch to deny both requests from Zoning Code Sections 16(e)(1) and
16(e)(2), for Scott and Vicki Meyers, for Special Exceptions from the following sections of the
Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to construction of an accessory building, for the property
located at N68W27101 Oakdale Lane, Lisbon, WI 53089, LSBT 0217.063, because the hardship
/s self-imposed, not having enough space to house his vehicles. Seconded by BOA Member
Pfannerstill. Motion carried 2-1 with one nay by Chairman Gehrke.





Board of Appeals Minutes
Monday, April 30, 2018
Page 3 of 3

Mr. Meyers asked if there could be a compromise on the plans. Chairman Gehrke responded the
applicant would have to revise the plans and re-submit for another BOA hearing.

Adjournment.

Motion by BOA Member Gehrke to adjourn the Monday, April 30, 2018 Board of Appeals Meeting
at 6:00 PM. Seconded by BOA Member Koch. Motion carried 3-0.

Respectfully submitted,

Gina C. Gresch, MMC/WCPC
Town Clerk





To the Zoning Board of Appeals:

With reference to Hearing #1 (special exceptions to setback and offset of
minimum footage zoning ordinances), we strongly oppose this variance
request and request that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the request by
Scott and Vickie Meyers for the following reasons:

1) Construction of the requested garage addition would negatively
impact resale value of our property. Per attached photo, existing
property structures are already in close proximity. This addition
would leave only 58’ between existing garage structures.

2) An alternative option to this extension would be construction on the
backside of the existing garage structure, which would not conflict
with any setback or offset requirements.

3) At time of purchase of our lot in Woodland Oaks, the declaration of
building restrictions executed by the developers states in Clause 2
that “The purpose of this Declaration is to insure the best use and the
most appropriate development and improvement of each building site
thereof; and to protect owners of building sites against such use of
surrounding building sites as will detract from the residential value of
their property; to preserve, so far as practical, the natural beauty of
said property; to guard against the erection thereon of poorly-
designed or proportioned structures; to obtain use of material; to
insure the highest and best residential development of said property;
with appropriate locations thereof on building sites; to secure and
maintain proper setbacks from streets and adequate free spaces
between structures.”

4) Like all Town of Lisbon residents, we choose the area for the
openness of lot sizes and the beauty of the rural environment. This
addition would definitely diminish both of these factors. Therefore,
we kindly request that the Board of Appeals deny this variance
request.

Thank you for your consideration.

Lx,,, CEIV E
Mark and Diane Serath ]1 APR 3 0 2018

N68 W27121 Oakdale Lane
Sussex, WI 53089 TOWN OF L|SBON
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Outlot 1, Woodland Oaks Addition No. 1, being a subdivision of part of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 19 and the Southwest 1/4 of
the Northwest 1/4 of Section 20, Town 8 North,.Range 19 East, Town of Lis-
bon, Waukesha County, Wisconsin.

CERTIFICATION
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COUNTY OF WAUKESHA |

t HAVE SURVEYED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THE ABOVE MAP IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION
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DECLARATION OF BUILDING RESTRICTIONS executed by DIN ASSOCIATES,
a Partnership, dated September 20, 1979, and recorded in the office

nf the Reglster of Deeds for Waukesha County, Wisconsin, on

Diovreaee NV 19 “f\ on Reel Image as
Documant No. \Yv;kog reciting as follows, to wit: )

Let it be here stated that the existence of this body of guides
and restrictions shall be in effect and binding on all property
owners in the subdivision known as WOODLAND OAKS and as developed
by DIN ASSOCIATES for Twenty-Five (25) years from the date of its
rocording.

WHEREAS, DIN ASSOCIATES, is the ownor of the real property
described in Clause 1 of this declaration and.is desirous of subjecting
the real property described in Clause 1 to Building Restrictions,
Easements, Covenants, and conditions for the benefit of each owner
in Particular.

NOW, THEREFORE, DJN ASSOCIATES, declares that the real property

hereinafter described shall be used, held, transferred, sold and i
conveyed subject to the conditions set forth in this declaration =z
which shall inure to the benefit of and pass with said property, and w ¥
each and every parcel thereof, and shall apply to and bind the /

Buccessors in interest and any owners thereof.

DEFINITION OF TERMS. Building Site shall mean One (1) re<corded,
platted lot or Two (2) or more contiguous recorded, platted lots
under recorded common ownership. Family shall mean an individual
or group of individuals related by blood, marriage or adoption and
not to exceed three not so related sleeping, living, cooking or
eating on the premises as a single houseckacping unit. Accessory
Building shall mean a subordinate building which is located on the
Tot on which a dwelling is situated, and the use of which is clearly
incidental to the use of the main building. An accessory building
shall not have any living quarters.

CLAUSE 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: WOODLAND OAKS - Being a subdivision of a
part Oof the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 and the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of
Section 19, and the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 and the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4
of Section 20, Town 8 North, Range 19 East, Town of Lisbon, Waukesha
County, Wisconsin.

CLAUSE 2

2.1 General Purpose The purpose of this peclaration is to
insure the best use and the most appropriate developmant and improvement
of each building site thercof; and to protect owners of building sites
against such use of surrounding building sites as will detract from
the residential value of their property; to preserve, so far as
practicable, the natural beauty of said property:; to guard acainst the
erection thereon of poorly designed or proportioned structures; to
abtain use of material; to insure the highest and best residential
development of sald property; to encourage and secure the erection of
attractivo homoes thorcon; with appropriate locations thereof on building
giten; to prevent haphazard and inharmonious improvement of building
pitos; Lo secura and maintain proper satbacks from atrests, and
adequate freoe spaces betweon structures; and in general to provide
adequately for a high type and gquality of improvemecnt in said proparty
ard thexeby to preserve and enhance the valuus of investments made
by purcihasers of building sites therein.

DEC 17 1979

‘. L e ———
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CLAUSE 3

- ) 3.1 Term and Amendment. Unless amended as herein provided, this
- Declaration shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all
persons claiming under the DIJN ASSOCIATES for a period of 25 years from
the date this Declaration is initially recorded. During a period of
three years from the date of such recording, or until all of the lots
subject to this Declaration have been sold by DIN ASSOCIATES, whichever
occurs later, this Declaration may be amended by the recording of a
written instrument executed by or on behalf of all of the following:
(1) DIJN ASSOCIATES or its successor, assigns, and
(2) The owners of two-thirds of those lots subject to this
Declaration. Thereafter, until the expiration of such 25 year period,
this Declaration may be amended by the recording of an instrument
executed by the owners of two-thirds of the lots subject hereto. All
amendments made during such 25-year period shall be consistent with the
general plan of development embodied in this Declaration. After the
expiration of such 25-ycar period, this Declaration (as presontly
written or as so amended) shall be automatically extended for successive
periods of ten years, unless an instrument executed by the owners of a
majority of the lots subiject hereto has been recarded to abalish or
change the same in whole or in part. In ascertaining the number of
owners assenting to any such amendatory instrument, persons having the
power to convey the fee simple_jn a given lot shall constitute a unit
having a single vote.

3.2 Enforcement. If any of the covenants, conditions, easements,
or restrictions are violated, it shall be lawful for DIN ASSOCIATES
and/or any other person or persons owning any lot in WOODLAND OAKS
subject to the provisions of this declaration, to prosecute any pro-
ceedings at law or in equity against the parson or persons violating
any such covenant, condition, easement, or restriction, and either
to prevent him from doing so, or recover damages for such violations.

3.3 Severability. Invalidation of any of the covenants, conditions,
easements, or restrictions herein contained, or any part thereof, by a
judgment or court order shall not affect any other of the provisions

i which shall remain in full force and affect.

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that this Declaration of
Restrictions relating to the use and occupancy of the above described
premises shall be binding upon the undersigned as owners of the prenmises,
their heirs, executors, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands
and seals this 20th day of September . 1979,

In Presgnce of; D.J.N. ASSOCIATES,
' jh{;{écé é E;.z(&.c.z:, 6360 P 2 ]
" Garth Bowen :!1 3
| 2 il . )

SO (A
st | Tl f s

Nick G. Contos

a Partnership

WALL

A9 0sC 1T PN 2 &S : o L
ames H.pMcGrath, - .
b} ['.’t.i_ql MASE.&B /_(.;/. RZ’SV. - f_i_, L('// 5
; STATE OF WISCONSIN) Sl i, | BAVIA T2 YCKRETS S
) ss g oy pd .
! WAUKESHA COUNTY ) RiGISIR OF ¢ LTS /
s
Parsonally came before me this 20th day of Scptember “A.D. 1979,
The above named Donald W. Dibble, Nick G. Contos, James H. McGrath, and
David J. McKendrey, to me known to be the persons who executed the
foregoing instrument-and acknowledged the same ti,;bﬁif fyee acy and deed.
SR e 1277/ir} O ettt lor

Garth Bowen,
Notary Publig, Waukesha Co., Wis,

My Commission expires Feb. 24, 1980
Q\i‘\)\u o Unixw Rowna
-3 Mz L Vivwe, D
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		Respectfully submitted,

		Gina C. Gresch, MMC/WCPC

		Town Clerk




TowN oF LISBON
W234 N8676 Woodside Rd.
Lisbon. WI 53089

Agenda
Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearings & Regular Meeting
Town of Lisbon, Town Hall
Wednesday, August 22, 2018
5:00 P.M.

Public Hearing to solicit public comments on the request from Casey's General Store requesting
Special Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to
Automobile, Gasoline, and Service Station and Convenience Stores associated with gasoline sales,
for the property located at W220N5701 Townline Road, Lisbon, W1 53089, LSBT 0244.999.003:

. Zoning Code Section 3(J)(1)(c) — Off-Street Parking - Retail business
establishments. Three (3) spaces for each 100 square feet of floor space, which would
require 148 total parking spaces. The applicant is requesting less than the required amount
of off-street parking for a retail use. The proposed development provides a total of 24
standard parking spaces as well as one accessible parking stall adjacent to the building.
The 25 total parking spaces is less than the required 148 total parking spaces. Casey's
operates over 2,000 stores and is comfortable that the number of spaces provided is
adequate to serve the business based on past store performances and known traffic flow
in their stores.

. Zoning Code Section 27(h)(1)(c) — Design Standards — Parking & Storage -
Openings for driveways shall provide adequate access to a public street. No driveway for
any other use shall be less than 24 feet in width at the street right-of-way line nor shall it
exceed 32 feet at the street right-of-way line. The applicant is requesting to exceed the
maximum driveway opening of 32'. As a result of working with Waukesha County on the
driveway location, the development requests the proposed accesses to be a 35' wide drive
aisle (36' back of curb) at their most narrow point, which is more than the required 32'
opening.

. Zoning Code Addendum E, Section 2.1(C)(4) — Landscaping Requirements — This
section of the code based on the application, would require 36 shade trees, 97 evergreen
trees, and 309 shrubs for the 3.33 acres site planted. The applicant is requesting less than
the required landscaping quantities and substandard buffer requirements resulting from
the driveway location, as the proposed site provides approximately 1/3 of the required
plantings, which are 12 shade trees, 32 evergreen trees and 114 shrubs.

Adjourn Public Hearing.

Call Zoning Board of Appeals to Order.

Roll Call.

Discussion and necessary action to approve the April 9 and April 30, 2018 Zoning Board
of Appeals Public Hearing and Regular Meeting minutes.

Office: (262) 246-6100 - E-Mail: townhall@townoflisbonwi.com — www.townoflisbonwi.com





Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda
Wednesday, August 22, 2018

Page 2 of 2
6. New Business.
a. Discussion and necessary action on the following requests from Casey’s General Store
requesting Special Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning
Code, related to Automobile, Gasoline, and Service Station and Convenience Stores
associated with gasoline sales, for the property located at W220N5701 Townline Road,
Lisbon, WI 53089, LSBT 0244.999.003:
i. Zoning Code Section 3(j)(1)(c)— Off-Street Parking - Retail business establishments
ii. Zoning Code Section 27(h)(1)(c) — Design Standards — Parking & Storage
iii. Zoning Code Addendum E, Section 2.1(C)(4) — Landscaping Requirements
7. Adjournment.
John Gehrke Gina C. Gresch, MMC/WCPC
Chairman Interim Administrator Clerk

Copies of the exhibits are available at the Lisbon Town Hall or on the Town'’s website, http://townoflisbonwi.com/AgendaCenter for
review. All interested parties will have the opportunity to be heard at said time and place.

NOTICE: It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may
be in attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken by any governmental body at the above-
stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

NOTE: Please notify the Town of Lisbon 72 hours in advance if you plan to attend and will need an interpreter or assistive hearing
device.

MEMBERS: Please notify Town Hall at 262-246-6100 if you are unable to attend the meeting.

Posted: 2018-07-24 Clerk:G.G.
X Website X Town Hall Bulletin Boards (2) X Sent to Newspapers
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TowN oF LISBON
W234 N8676 Woodside Rd.
Lisbon. WI 53089

NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING
TOWN OF LISBON, WISCONSIN

The Board of Appeals will deliberate and render decisions on the special exceptions requested below. The
Chairman of the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby calls a meeting to be held to consider these matters, at the
Lisbon Town Hall, W234N8676 Woodside Road at 5:00 P.M. on Wednesday, August 22, 2018 and
should said meeting be cancelled or adjourned, the hearing will be re-noticed.

BOA HEARING #1:

Casey's General Store has filed with the office of the Clerk and the Zoning Board of Appeals, requesting Special
Exceptions from the following sections of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code, related to Automobile, Gasoline, and
Service Station and Convenience Stores associated with gasoline sales:

e Zoning Code Section 3(j)(1)(c) — Off-Street Parking - Retail business establishments: Three (3)
spaces for each 100 square feet of floor space, which would require 148 total parking spaces. The
applicant is requesting less than the required amount of off-street parking for a retail use. The
proposed development provides a total of 24 standard parking spaces as well as one accessible parking
stall adjacent to the building. The 25 total parking spaces is less than the required 148 total parking
spaces. Casey's operates over 2,000 stores and is comfortable that the number of spaces provided is
adequate to serve the business based on past store performances and known traffic flow in their stores.

e Zoning Code Section 27(h)(1)(c) — Design Standards — Parking & Storage - Openings for
driveways shall provide adequate access to a public street. No driveway for any other use shall be less
than 24 feet in width at the street right-of-way line nor shall it exceed 32 feet at the street right-of-way
line. The applicant is requesting to exceed the maximum driveway opening of 32'. As a result of
working with Waukesha County on the driveway location, the development requests the proposed
accesses to be a 35' wide drive aisle (36' back of curb) at their most narrow point, which is more than
the required 32' opening.

e Zoning Code Addendum E, Section 2.1(C)(4) — Landscaping Requirements — This section of the
code based on the application, would require 36 shade trees, 97 evergreen trees, and 309 shrubs for
the 3.33 acres site planted. The applicant is requesting less than the required landscaping quantities
and substandard buffer requirements resulting from the driveway location, as the proposed site
provides approximately 1/3 of the required plantings, which are 12 shade trees, 32 evergreen trees and
114 shrubs.

The property is described as follows:

Tax Key No: LSBT 0244.999.003
Legal Description: LOT 1 CERT SURV 4061 VOL 32/42 PT SE1/4 SEC 25 T8N R19E R1660/1311
Property Address: W220N5701 Townline Road, Lisbon, WI 53089.

The Zoning Board of Appeals in acting on variations and modifications of the Zoning Ordinance, or appeals from
action taken by the Building Inspector, hears all cases at public hearings at which interested parties have a right
to be heard. If it is inconvenient to appear at the hearing, file your objections by letter, containing your name
and address, stating fully what the objection is and the reason for such objection. You may also email your
letter of objection to Interim Administrator Gina Gresch, garesch@townoflisbonwi.com.

John Gehrke, Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals

Publish: Lake Country Now & Northwest Now — Wednesday, August 3 & 10, 2018

Office: (262) 246-6100 - E-Mail: townhall@townoflisbonwi.com — www.townoflisbonwi.com
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ADDENDUM E

Design Standards

FOR
TOWN OF LISBON

Industrial/Business Park Special Use and Commercial Special Use Zoning Districts
(herein referred to as the Special Use Districts)

Adopted

1 APPROVED 3-27-09





SECTION 2 LANDSCAPING

Purpose: The intent of this section is to develop quality landscaping that promote green space,
protect established trees, and create other quality of life enhancements. The standards apply for
all areas of the Special Use Districts, but the reader should be aware that specific plans may
require more specific standards.

2.1 Landscaping and Buffering Standards

(A)

(B)

©)

Berms shall be used to screen high traffic areas from residential homes, break up the
visibility from the roadway of large areas of parking, and create separation from
dissimilar uses that are adjacent to each other. Berms shall be built with side slopes not
exceeding one foot vertical by three feet horizontal unless otherwise approved by the
Town Plan Commission and shall be maintained with grasses or alternative landscaping
satisfactory to the Town Plan Commission and JPC. The buffering shall be in harmony
with terrain adjacent to the development site. The developer shall have provisions for
ongoing maintenance such as mowing and weed management of the berms.

Extensive landscaped areas and open spaces shall be in place to reduce the visual
intensity of developments in a manner that is consistent with the low intensity
countryside character desired in the Town’s Land Use Plan. Use buffers and screens,
either with landscape, structural, or earthen features to separate vehicular and pedestrian
areas, and to beautify/screen parking lots and buildings from the view of the street or
other neighboring parcels.

Determining Required Land Use Buffer and Landscape Design: An appropriate land
use buffer and landscaping shall be provided between uses based on the intensity of the
uses. The greater variance of intensity between adjacent land uses, the higher level of
buffering and landscaping shall be provided. Definitions of intensity factors used to
determine buffering are defined in the tables shown below.

1. The first step in determining the buffer and landscaping required is to calculate the
numerical difference between the land use intensity (LUI) factors of the two
adjoining uses from Table 1.

Example A: If a general commercial project is proposed on a site that borders
existing lands zoned for residential density of four to eight units per acre, the
calculated Land Uses Intensity difference would be (General Commercial LUI
Factor = seven) minus (Res. four to eight units per acre LUI Factor = three) equals
an LUI difference of four.

2. The second step in determining a land use buffer and landscape requirement is to
adjust the numerical difference between land use intensities for any intervening
road, drainage or utility right of way or easements that separate the sites. The
difference between LUI factors shall be reduced as noted on Table 2.

Example B: If the general commercial project from Example A was separated by a
local road from the residential density of four to eight units per acre, the adjusted

5
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LUI Factor would be (LUI Difference = four) minus (Local Road deduction = one)
equals adjusted LUI Difference of three.

. The resulting final land use intensity difference is then used to determine the buffer
and landscape design type in Table 3.

Example C: Using the adjusted LUI difference of three from Example B the
required buffer width would be 20 feet between the proposed project and existing
residential property.

Example LUI Calculation
(General Commercial <.65 ISR) minus (Residential 4-8 units/acre) minus (Local Road) = (Adjusted LUI)
7 _ 3 - 1 = 3

. The following guidelines can be used to help determine the appropriate buffer and
landscape design.

a. The buffer and landscape requirements are calculated per each side of a parcel
(North, East, West, and South) and may often times be different for each side of
a parcel depending upon the adjacent uses or roadways in any particular site.

b. The total landscaping requirements once determined for each side can be added
together for the site and allocated on the site as deemed appropriate by the
Town Plan Commission to accomplish the goals of beautifying/screening
parking, accessory structures, and dock doors, and enhancing buildings. Buffer
distances must be maintained in each side as required by Table 3 to protect the
separation required in that side of the property.

c. The lineal feet measurement used in Table 3 is calculated by measuring the
entire length of the property line on each side of a parcel. The lineal feet
measurement of a side is reduced by the portion of the length of the primary
building facing that side where no parking lot is found on a perpendicular
tangent between the building and the property line on that side and when the
building has no dock doors on that side of the building.

d. Inno case shall a landscaping requirement be less than zero.

e. Parking lots may have special buffering and landscaping requirements as listed
in Section 3 Parking.
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Land Use Intensity Charts and Diagrams
(The Chart is shaded to represent the example from page 5.)

Table 1 — Land Use Intensity Factor

Land Use LUI Land Use LUI
Factor Factor
Office: Less than .60 ISR and 2 stories or less 5 General Commercial: Less than .65 ISR 7
Office: .60 - .65 ISR and 2 stories 6 General Commercial: .65 ISR or greater 8
Office: Over .65 ISR or over 2 stories 7 Heavy Commercial 9
Residential : Less than 4 units per acre 1 Warehouse/Light Manufacturing 8
Residential: 4-8 units per acre 3 Manufacturing 9
6

Residential: 9-20 units per acre

Notes to Table 1.

1. Impervious surface ratio (ISR) is the amount of land covered by buildings, overhangs,
porches, canopies and pavement to the amount of land covered by landscaping.

2. Office includes office and medical office uses, and the office fronts of office/warehousing
buildings. Special uses in office zones shall require additional buffering, based on their

intensity.

"General Commercial" is defined as uses that do not have outside activities such as night use
drive-up windows, gasoline sales, significant late night parking lot activity or similar impacts
adjacent to the lower intensity land use. (i.e. Hardware Store, Non-Drive Thru Restaurants,

Drug Stores).

4. "Heavy Commercial" is defined as all other commercial uses not included in note three. (i.e.
Department Stores, Movie Theatres, Grocery Stores).

5. For vacant land, the land use intensity shall be assumed to be based on current zoning or land
use plan designation, whichever is the most intense.

Table 2. Intervening Right Of Way Credit

Table 3. Land Use Buffer/Landscape Design

Right-Of-Way or Reduction of LUI
Easement Width Difference Buffer Type Planted/100 Lin. Ft. of Buffer
(LUI Width Shade Evergreen Shrubs
Diff.) (ft.) Trees Trees
Local Road 1 0-3 20 2 6 20
Collector Road 2 4 30 3 8 25
Arterial Road 4 5 40 3 10 35
Limited Access HWY 6 6-8 50 6 14 45

Utility or Drainage Easement (feet)

20 to 50 1
51 to 100 2
101 to 150 3
151 or more 4











CHAPTER 11
TOWN OF LISBON ZONING ORDINANCE

(h) Design Standards

The following guidelines are specific standards that apply to this zoning district. In addition,
development in this zoning district must follow the Design Standards of the Town of Lisbon for the
Industrial/Business Park Special Use and Commercial Special Use Zoning Districts and other general
guidelines within Chapter 11 of the Lisbon Municipal Code which is the Town’s Zoning Ordinance
(hereinafter referred to as Chapter 11) related to design issues. Where a conflict exists, this section
and the Design Standards shall apply.

(1) Parking and Storage

a.

Section 27

Surfacing. All off-street loading, driveways, parking areas shall be surfaced with an
asphaltic or Portland cement pavement in accordance with Chapter 11 and the Town of
Lisbon standards and specifications so as to provide a durable and dust free surface, and
shall be so graded and drained as to dispose of all surface water accumulated within the area.
Any surface water discharged off premises shall be so channeled and located so as not to
create a nuisance to adjacent properties. Surfacing of loading areas shall be completed
before occupancy is granted. Storage areas shall be surfaced with an asphaltic or Portland
cement.

Landscaping. All public off-street parking areas which serve twenty (20) vehicles or more
and are created or redesigned and rebuilt subsequent to the adoption of this Zoning
Ordinance shall be provided with accessory landscape areas totaling not less than seven and
one-half (7 1/2) percent. The minimum size of each landscape area shall not be less than
150 square feet and landscaped areas shall be distributed evenly throughout the parking area.
Location of landscape areas, plant materials, and protection afforded the plantings shall be
reviewed by the Town Plan Commission, Town Board, and JPC. All Plans for such
proposed parking areas shall include a topographic survey or grading plan which shows
existing and proposed grades and location of improvements. The preservation of existing
trees, shrubs, and other natural vegetation in the parking area may be included in the
calculation of the required minimum landscape area. Those parking areas for twenty (20) or
more vehicles if adjoining a residential use shall be screened from such use by a solid wall,
fence, evergreen planting of equivalent visual density or other effective means, built and
maintained at a minimum height of six (6) feet.

Openings for driveways shall provide adequate access to a public street. No driveway for
any other use shall be less than 24 feet in width at the street right-of-way line nor shall it
exceed 32 feet at the street right-of-way line.

Storage. Parking spaces required to meet the minimum parking requirements of Chapter 11
shall not be used for the long term storage of motor vehicles, recreational vehicles, boats,
commercial inventory, or equipment. Parking spaces shall not be used or leased to persons
not using the principal use. Parking spaces are considered accessory to the principal use,
unless prior approval for such shared or secondary use has been granted by the Town Plan
Commission, Town Board, and JPC.

Lighting shall be installed and maintained in accordance with the standards set forth herein:
1. Type. Shielded luminaries, or luminaries with cutoff optics, and careful fixture
placement shall be required so as to facilitate compliance with this section.

2. Orientation.  Exterior lighting fixtures shall be orientated so that the lighting
element (or a transparent shield) does not throw rays onto neighboring properties.
No lighting sources shall be visible from outside its premises. Light rays shall not
be directed into street rights-of-way or upward into the atmosphere. No horizontal
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CHAPTER 11
TOWN OF LISBON ZONING ORDINANCE

recorded subdivision or outside of a recorded subdivision, on lots less than one (1)
acre in size, no bee colonies or hives are allowed. In all other districts, no beehives
shall be allowed on lots less than one (1) acre in size.

()] Off-Street Parking

1. Spaces required: Any building hereafter constructed, erected, horizontally added to,
relocated, placed, or structurally altered shall be provided with off-street parking spaces not
greater than five hundred (500) feet from the principal use. A parking space shall be
considered to be nine (9) feet in width by not less than twenty (20) feet in depth for angled
sixty-degree parking and ninety-degree parking, and there shall be at least sixteen (16) feet
of width between opposite facing parking stalls for one way traffic flow and 24 feet for two
way traffic flow. The following schedule shall be utilized to determine the number of
parking spaces for various uses allowed by this ordinance:

Section 3

A

Two (2) spaces per dwelling unit (such dimensions as enumerated above, however,
are not required for single family detached housing). The required number of
residential spaces can be located in an attached or detached garage.

Auditoriums, churches, theaters, community centers and other places of public
assembly: Three (3) spaces for each four (4) seats.

Retail business establishments: Three (3) spaces for each 100 square feet of floor
space.

Wholesale and other general business establishments: Three (3) spaces for each 300
square feet of floor space.

Office buildings and customer service establishments: Three (3) spaces for each 200
square feet of floor space.

Medical and dental clinics: Three (3) spaces for each doctor and one (1) space for
each employee.

Industrial buildings and warehouse buildings: Three (3) spaces for each 200 square
feet of floor space.

Sanitariums, institutions, rest homes, nursing homes: One (1) space for each five (5)
beds plus one (1) space for every three (3) employees.

Hospitals: One (1) space for each two (2) beds plus one (1) space for every three (3)
employees.

Hotels and motels: One (1) space for each guestroom plus one (1) space for every
three (3) employees.

Colleges, vocational and night schools, secondary and elementary schools: One (1)
space for each two (2) employees plus one (1) space for every two (2) students
except that the requirement for parking at elementary schools may not include
student parking. At secondary schools the number of stalls for student parking shall
be determined by the administration of that school and appropriate provisions made
consistent with the intent of this provision.

Restaurants, taverns, clubs, etc.: Three (3) spaces for each 100 square feet of floor

80
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TOWN OF LISBON
W234 N8676 Woodside Rd.
Lisbon. WI 53089

BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Property Information
W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

Property Address
LSBT0244999003

Tax Key/Parcel ID #

Property Owner

Thomas Gengler

Part 1 of 4

A-3

Name

n/a

Company
W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

Current Zoning

Owner’s Agent

Name

Casey's Marketing Company

Company

One Convenience Blvd

Address Address

Lisbon wi 53089 Ankeny 1A 50021

City State Zip City State Zip
262-246-9025

Phone Fax E-mail Address Phone Fax E-Mail Address

Application is being made for variance from Section * Section 27: (h)(1)(C) - Exceeding the maximum driveway opening

of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code to permit the following: (Describe in detail the proposed construction,

and why it does not comply with the Ordinance)

The proposed development has worked with Waukesha County based on their requirements to provide driveway layouts that will be safe to the
traveling public and the patrons of Casey's. As a result, the development requests the proposed accesses to be a 35' wide drive aisle (36' back of
curb) at their most narrow point, which is more than the required 32' opening. The Silver Spring Drive access is approximately 52’ wide at the
right-of-way line. This is due to the Waukesha County required turn lane and large radius size to ensure safe traffic movements by delivery trucks
and passenger cars. The Town Line Road access is proposed to be approximately 42' wide at the right-of-way line. This is due to Waukesha County
requirements which mandated a right turn lane into the site, large radii and a right-in/right-out to allow for safe movements of passenger vehicles.

What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship if the variance

. The code does not allow for the requirements of Waukesha County to be obtained
requested is not granted.

Therefore, as both adjacent roadways are within Waukesha County's district it makes the site unable to be developed

without the variance to be granted.

W:\Board of Appeals\BOA Application (Revised 2018-01-04).doc
Revised: 2018-01-04

Office: (262) 246-6100 - E-Mail: townhall@townoflisbonwi.com — www.townoflisbonwi.com
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		Property Address: W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

		Tax KeyParcel ID: LSBT0244999003

		Lot Size: 3.33

		Current Zoning: A-3 

		Name: Thomas Gengler

		Name_2: 

		Company: n/a

		Company_2: Casey's Marketing Company

		Address: W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

		Address_2: One Convenience Blvd

		City: Lisbon

		State: WI

		Zip: 53089

		City_2: Ankeny

		State_2: IA

		Zip_2: 50021

		Phone: 262-246-9025

		Fax: 

		Email Address: 

		Phone_2: 

		Fax_2: 

		EMail Address: 

		of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code to permit the following Describe in detail the proposed construction: • Section 27: (h)(1)(C) - Exceeding the maximum driveway opening of 32'.

		requested is not granted 1: The code does not allow for the requirements of Waukesha County to be obtained

		requested is not granted 2: Therefore, as both adjacent roadways are within Waukesha County's district it makes the site unable to be developed

		requested is not granted 3: without the variance to be granted. 

		requested is not granted 4: 

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 1: The proposed development has worked with Waukesha County based on their requirements to provide driveway layouts that will be safe to the traveling public and the patrons of Casey's.  As a result, the development requests the proposed accesses to be a 35' wide drive aisle (36' back of curb) at their most narrow point, which is more than the required 32' opening. The Silver Spring Drive access is approximately 52’ wide at the right-of-way line.  This is due to the Waukesha County required turn lane and large radius size to ensure safe traffic movements by delivery trucks and passenger cars. The Town Line Road access is proposed to be approximately 42' wide at the right-of-way line. This is due to Waukesha County requirements which mandated a right turn lane into the site, large radii and a right-in/right-out to allow for safe movements of passenger vehicles.






TOWN OF LISBON
W234 N8676 Woodside Rd.
Lisbon. WI 53089

BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Property Information
W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

Part 2 of 4

Property Address
LSBT0244999003

Tax Key/Parcel ID #

Property Owner

Thomas Gengler

A-3

Name

n/a

Company
W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

Current Zoning

Owner’s Agent

Name

Casey's Marketing Company

Company

One Convenience Blvd

Address Address

Lisbon wi 53089 Ankeny 1A 50021

City State Zip City State Zip
262-246-9025

Phone Fax E-mail Address Phone Fax E-Mail Address

Addendum E: Landscaping Requirements 2.4 - Less than the
required landscaping quantities and substandard buffer requirements
Application is being made for variance from Section ~ "su!ting from the driveway location
of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code to permit the following: (Describe in detail the proposed construction,

and why it does not comply with the Ordinance)
The proposed construction is less than the required 36 shade trees, 97 evergreen trees, and 309 shrubs for the 3.33 acres site. The proposed site

provides approximately 1/3 of the required plantings as 12 shade trees, 32 evergreen trees and 114 shrubs. The proposed landscape plan provides

the majority of plantings along the property line which is adjacent to other uses as well along the roadways and around the base of the monument sign.

The proposed plan provides 10' of buffer area as opposed to the required 50' of buffer area adjacent to the property being used as residential. The previous

plan provided adequate buffer, however due to Waukesha County requirements, the drive aisle is required to be as far from the intersection as possible.

What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship if the variance

requested is not granted. The required landscaping would result in a development required to plant essentially a forest of trees along the

perimeter of the site. This would result in a commercial development which was not visible from the adjacent roadways. As this is not part of a larger

commercial subdivision development, visibility from the road is critical to the success of the business. Not oinly is visiblity from the road critical to success

but visibility for safety is also a concern for Casey's and historically has been a concern for law enforcement in the communities we serve. In addition, the
plantings would need to be planted very close together. As a result, at maturity they would likely push each other out and result in many trees not being able
to grow to maturity.

W:\Board of Appeals\BOA Application (Revised 2018-01-04).doc

Revised: 2018-01-04

Office: (262) 246-6100 - E-Mail: townhall@townoflisbonwi.com — www.townoflisbonwi.com



ldowning

Text Box

Part 2 of 4





		Property Address: W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

		Tax KeyParcel ID: LSBT0244999003

		Lot Size: 3.33

		Current Zoning: A-3 

		Name: Thomas Gengler

		Name_2: 

		Company: n/a

		Company_2: Casey's Marketing Company

		Address: W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

		Address_2: One Convenience Blvd

		City: Lisbon

		State: WI

		Zip: 53089

		City_2: Ankeny

		State_2: IA

		Zip_2: 50021

		Phone: 262-246-9025

		Fax: 

		Email Address: 

		Phone_2: 

		Fax_2: 

		EMail Address: 

		of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code to permit the following Describe in detail the proposed construction: Addendum E: Landscaping Requirements 2.4 - Less than the required landscaping quantities and substandard buffer requirements resulting from the driveway location

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 1: The proposed construction is less than the required 36 shade trees, 97 evergreen trees, and 309 shrubs for the 3.33 acres site.  The proposed site

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 2: provides approximately 1/3 of the required plantings as 12 shade trees, 32 evergreen trees and 114 shrubs.  The proposed landscape plan provides

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 3:  the majority of plantings along the property line which is adjacent to other uses as well along the roadways and around the base of the monument sign.

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 4: The proposed plan provides 10' of buffer area as opposed to the required 50' of buffer area adjacent to the property being used as residential. The previous 

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 5: plan provided adequate buffer, however due to Waukesha County requirements, the drive aisle is required to be as far from the intersection as possible.

		requested is not granted 1: The required landscaping would result in a development required to plant essentially a forest of trees along the 

		requested is not granted 2: perimeter of the site.  This would result in a commercial development which was not visible from the adjacent roadways.  As this is not part of  a larger 

		requested is not granted 3: commercial subdivision development, visibility from the road is critical to the success of the business.  Not oinly is visiblity from the road critical to success

		requested is not granted 4: but visibility for safety is also a concern for Casey's and historically has been a concern for law enforcement in the communities we serve.  In addition,  the plantings would need to be planted very close together.  As a result, at maturity they would likely push each other out and result in many trees not being able to grow to maturity. 






TOWN OF LISBON
W234 N8676 Woodside Rd.
Lisbon. WI 53089

BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Property Information

W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

Part 3 of 4

Property Address
LSBT0244999003
Tax Key/Parcel ID #

Property Owner

Thomas Gengler

A-3

Name

n/a

Company
W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

Current Zoning

Owner’s Agent

Name

Casey's Marketing Company

Company

One Convenience Blvd

Address Address

Lisbon wi 53089 Ankeny 1A 50021

City State Zip City State Zip
262-246-9025

Phone Fax E-mail Address Phone Fax E-Mail Address

Section 3: (J)(1)(C) - Less than the required amount of off-street
parking for a retail use.

Application is being made for variance from Section
of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code to permit the following: (Describe in detail the proposed construction,

and why it does not comply with the Ordinance)

The proposed development provides a total of 24 standard parking spaces as well as one accessible parking stall adjacent to the building.
The 25 total parking spaces is less than the required 148 total parking spaces. In addition, patrons may park next to the pump. While it is not
encouraged, many patrons will refuel their vehicle and walk directly into the store. As a result, the 14 spaces under the canopy can act as
additional parking spaces. Casey's operates over 2,000 stores and is comfortable that the number of spaces provided is adequate to serve
the business based on past store performances and known traffic flow in their stores.

What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship if the variance

requested is not granted.

The code would require 148 total parking spaces. This could result in a parking lot area (with drive aisles) of approximately 1.24 acres (would
not include access driveways or canopy or drive aisles around the canopy). The required parking ratio results in a parking that makes the site
unable to be developed based on the available size and shape. In addition, the large number of parking stalls results in excessive amounts of
pavement which then need to be detained and treated for water quality and are environmentally unappealing.

W:\Board of Appeals\BOA Application (Revised 2018-01-04).doc
Revised: 2018-01-04

Office: (262) 246-6100 - E-Mail: townhall@townoflisbonwi.com — www.townoflisbonwi.com
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		Property Address: W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

		Tax KeyParcel ID: LSBT0244999003

		Lot Size: 3.33

		Current Zoning: A-3 

		Name: Thomas Gengler

		Name_2: 

		Company: n/a

		Company_2: Casey's Marketing Company

		Address: W220N5701 TOWN LINE ROAD

		Address_2: One Convenience Blvd

		City: Lisbon

		State: WI

		Zip: 53089

		City_2: Ankeny

		State_2: IA

		Zip_2: 50021

		Phone: 262-246-9025

		Fax: 

		Email Address: 

		Phone_2: 

		Fax_2: 

		EMail Address: 

		of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Code to permit the following Describe in detail the proposed construction: Section 3: (J)(1)(C) - Less than the required amount of off-street parking for a retail use. 

		and why it does not comply with the Ordinance 1: The proposed development provides a total of 24 standard parking spaces as well as one accessible parking stall adjacent to the building.   The 25 total parking spaces is less than the required 148 total parking spaces. In addition, patrons may park next to the pump. While it is not encouraged, many patrons will refuel their vehicle and walk directly into the store.  As a result, the 14 spaces under the canopy can act as additional parking spaces. Casey's   operates over 2,000 stores and is comfortable that the number of spaces provided is adequate to serve the business based on past store performances and known traffic flow in their stores.

		requested is not granted 1: The code would require 148 total parking spaces.  This could result in a parking lot area (with drive aisles) of approximately 1.24 acres (would not include access driveways or canopy or drive aisles around the canopy).  The required parking ratio results in a parking that makes the site unable to be developed based on the available size and shape. In addition, the large number of parking stalls results in excessive amounts of pavement which then need to be detained and treated for water quality and are environmentally unappealing.






Parking Lot Exhibit

Part 4 of 4
Scale = 1" =50'
140 Parking Stalls, 24" drive aisles
1.24 acres in size
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